

No. 20-515

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GATEWAY HOSPITALITY GROUP, INC.; WESTERN
HOSPITALITY GROUP, LP D/B/A HILTON GARDEN
INN MISSOULA; KALISPELL HOTEL, LLC D/B/A
HILTON GARDEN INN KALISPELL; BOZEMAN
LODGING INVESTORS, LLC D/B/A HILTON GARDEN
INN BOZEMAN; JWT HOSPITALITY GROUP, LLC
D/B/A HILTON GARDEN INN BILLINGS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DALE R. COCKRELL
Counsel of Record

JAY T. JOHNSON
MOORE, COCKRELL,
GOICOECHEA & JOHNSON, P.C.
145 Commons Loop, Ste. 200
Kalispell, MT 59904
(406) 751-6000
dcockrell@mcgalaw.com

DOMENIC A. COSSI
JORY C. RUGGERIO
WESTERN JUSTICE
ASSOCIATES, PLLC
303 West Mendenhall,
Ste. 1
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 587-1900
dcossi@westernjusticelaw.
com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Statement	4
Reasons for Denying the Writ	13
I. No case (federal or state) has concluded specific personal jurisdiction does not exist and should not be exercised over an insurer when at the time of contracting the policy identified persons, properties and risks in the State, the insureds were subsequently sued and requested defense in that State, the insurer denied the defense request, and the underlying suit resulted in a judgment being entered against and paid by the insureds in that State	13
A. The Montana Supreme Court considered the entirety of the relationship among Philadelphia, Montana and Respondents' litigation, not simply the Policy's territory of coverage clause	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The question Philadelphia presents – a purported conflict between the Montana Supreme Court and the Fourth, Ninth, Seventh and Tenth Circuit Courts of Appeals – does not exist	19
II. The Montana Supreme Court properly applied the facts and law to the arbitration provision. The arbitration provision does not apply	27
III. Philadelphia’s FAA/McCarron-Ferguson Act argument should not be considered. Even if considered, it lacks merit.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Letter from Kimberly K. Jackanich to Ron Hutcheson (May 29, 2015)	Resp. 1a
Appendix B: Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, Montana Fourth Judicial District Court, Missoula County (February 20, 2019).....	Resp. 17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	28, 29, 32, 34
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Echo Acceptance Corp.</i> , 522 F.Supp.2d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	30
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrell</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1549 (2017).....	1, 10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	27, 28, 32, 33
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	14, 35
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).....	15
<i>Draggin’ Y Cattle Company, Inc. v. Junkermier, Clark, Campanella, Stevens, P.C.</i> , 2019 MT 97, 439 P.3d 935 (Mont. 2019)	30
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Portage La Prairie Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Staples</i> , 2004 MT 108, ¶ 28, 90 P.3d 381 (Mont. 2004).....	31
<i>Gateway Hospitality Group, Inc. v. Philadelphia In- demnity Company</i> , 464 P.3d 44 (Mont. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	14, 35
<i>inVentiv Health Communs., Inc. v. Rodden</i> , 108 N.E.3d 605 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	30
<i>J & C Moodie Properties, LLC v. Deck</i> , 2016 MT 301, 384 P.3d 466 (Mont. 2016).....	31
<i>Katz v. Katz</i> , 2108 WL 3184841, 2018 Ohio 3210 (Ohio Ct. App. 6th 2018)	27, 29, 32, 33
<i>Kemp v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 183 Mont. 526, 601 P.2d 20 (1979)	27
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Hotai Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2019).....	20, 23, 24, 26
<i>LexisNexis v. Moreau-Davila</i> , 95 N.E.3d 674 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017)	30
<i>OMI Holdings v. Royal Ins. Co. of Can.</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Patterson v. Cincinnati Insurance Companies</i> , 91 N.E.3d 191 (Ohio 2017).....	30
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 109 S.Ct. 1917 (1989)	27, 29, 32, 33
<i>Rossman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanderson v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 582, 635 N.E.2d 19 (Ohio 1994)	30
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506, 94 S.Ct. 2449 (1974)	27, 29, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sharonville v. Am. Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 846 N.E.2d 833 (Ohio 2006).....	9
<i>Tidyman’s Management Services, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 2014 MT 205, ¶ 20, 376 Mont. 80, 330 P.3d 1139 (Mont. 2014)	26, 31
<i>Tinker v. Oldaker</i> , 2004 WL 1405563 (Ohio App. 10th Dist. 2004).....	30
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	14, 35
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	10, 28, 32, 34
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	28, 32, 34
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	35
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
M.R.Civ.P. 4(b)(1)	1, 8, 15
M.R.Civ.P. 4(b)(1)(B)	22
M.R.Civ.P. 4(b)(1)(D)	6, 7
Mont. Code Annotated § 25-20, Rule 4	7
